In addition, investigations, reviews and litigation involving the

company’s affiliates and such affiliates’ businesses and

operations, including various matters referred to above but also

other matters, may have an impact on the company’s

businesses and operations.

Note 17.

Financial Risk Management and Capital

Management

Certain disclosures in relation to the company’s financial risk

management and capital management have been presented

alongside other risk management and regulatory information in

Part I of this financial report.

GOLDMAN SACHS INTERNATIONAL (UNLIMITED COMPANY)

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

30

Note 18.

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities by Category

The tables below present the carrying value of the company’s

financial assets and financial liabilities by category. The

financial assets tables below have been prepared under IFRS 9

and IAS 39 as of March 2018 and December 2017,

respectively. See Note 2 for further information.

 Financial Assets

 Mandatorily Amortised

$ in millions at fair value cost Total

As of March 2018

Financial instruments owned $673,137 $   – $1,673,137

Collateralised agreements 163,188 64,690 227,878

Debtors 169 82,886 83,055

Cash at bank and in hand – 25,382 25,382

Total financial assets $836,494 $172,958 $1,009,452

 Held for  Designated Loans and

$ in millions Trading at fair value Receivables Total

As of December 2017

Financial instruments owned $640,264 $   – $   – $640,264

Collateralised agreements – 140,360 64,460 204,820

Debtors – 653 72,725 73,378

Cash at bank and in hand – – 20,727 20,727

Total financial assets $640,264 $141,013 $157,912 $939,189

 Financial Liabilities

 Held for Designated Amortised

$ in millions trading at fair value cost Total

As of March 2018

Amounts falling due within one year

Financial instruments sold,

but not yet purchased $613,251 $   – $   – $613,251

Collateralised financings – 133,344 52,873 186,217

Other creditors – 10,142 100,450 110,592

Total 613,251 143,486 153,323 910,060

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Collateralised financings – 16,376 – 16,376

Other creditors – 32,456 19,045 51,501

Total – 48,832 19,045 67,877

Total financial liabilities $613,251 $192,318 $172,368 $977,937

As of December 2017

Amounts falling due within one year

Financial instruments sold,

but not yet purchased $589,922 $   – $   – $589,922

Collateralised financings – 113,947 44,122 158,069

Other creditors – 7,784 95,433 103,217

Total  589,922 121,731 139,555 851,208

Amounts falling due after more than one year

Collateralised financings – 17,378 – 17,378

Other creditors – 21,046 18,684 39,730

Total – 38,424 18,684 57,108

Total financial liabilities $589,922  $160,155 $158,239 $908,316

In the tables above, financial instruments owned included $46

million and $38 million as of March 2018 and December 2017,

respectively, of derivative instruments designated as hedges.

Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount that

would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability

in an orderly transaction between market participants at the

measurement date. Financial assets are marked to bid prices

and financial liabilities are marked to offer prices. Fair value

measurements do not include transaction costs. The company